

No. 18-60868

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

JACKSON WOMEN’S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, on behalf of itself and its patients; SACHEEN CARR-ELLIS, M.D., M.P.H., on behalf of herself and her patients,

Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

THOMAS E. DOBBS, M.D., M.P.H., in his official capacity as State Health Officer of the Mississippi Department of Health; KENNETH CLEVELAND, M.D., in his official capacity as Executive Director of the Mississippi State Board of Medical Licensure,

Defendants – Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Mississippi
No. 3:18-CV-171-CWR-FKB

BRIEF OF THE STATES OF LOUISIANA AND TEXAS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

Jeff Landry
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Elizabeth B. Murrill
Solicitor General
Office of the Attorney General
Louisiana Department of Justice
1885 N. Third St.
Baton Rouge, LA 70804
(225) 326-6766
murrille@ag.louisiana.gov

Counsel for Amici Curiae

No. 18-60868

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

JACKSON WOMEN’S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, on behalf of itself and its patients; SACHEEN CARR-ELLIS, M.D., M.P.H., on behalf of herself and her patients,

Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

THOMAS E. DOBBS, M.D., M.P.H., in his official capacity as State Health Officer of the Mississippi Department of Health; KENNETH CLEVELAND, M.D., in his official capacity as Executive Director of the Mississippi State Board of Medical Licensure,

Defendants – Appellants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE PANEL OPINION’S ARTIFICIAL DISTINCTION BETWEEN “BANS” AND “REGULATIONS” IS INCONSISTENT WITH SUPREME COURT AND FIFTH CIRCUIT PRECEDENT.	3
A. <i>Casey</i> Establishes An “Undue Burden” Test Applicable To All Laws Related To Pre-Viability Abortions.	3
B. The Panel’s Test Is Unworkable And Inconsistent With Fifth Circuit Precedent.....	8
II. THE PANEL ERRED IN DENYING MISSISSIPPI DISCOVERY TO DEVELOP A COMPLETE RECORD.	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barnes v. Moore</i> , 970 F.2d 12 (5th Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>Barnes v. State of Miss.</i> , 992 F.2d 1335 (5th Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>Barsky v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 347 U.S. 442 (1954).....	6
<i>Crosby v. La. Health Serv. & Indem. Co.</i> , 647 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	6
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 785 F.3d 986 (2015)	11
<i>Isaacson v. Horne</i> , 716 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Jane L. v. Bangerter</i> , 102 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Jethroe v. Omnova Solutions, Inc.</i> , 412 F.3d 598, 600 (5th Cir. 2005).....	11, 12, 13
<i>June Med. Servs. v. Gee</i> , No. 3:16-cv-444 (M.D. La.).....	1
<i>June Med. Servs. v. Gee</i> , 905 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>June Med. Servs. v. Gee</i> , No. 3:17-cv-404 (M.D. La.).....	1
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Edwards Aquifer Auth.</i> , 937 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	passim
<i>Sojourner T v. Edwards</i> , 974 F.2d 27 (5th Cir. 1992).....	4, 7, 9

United States v. Lipscomb,
299 F.3d 303 (5th Cir. 2002)..... 14

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... 6

STATUTES

La. Rev. Stat. 14:87 2

La. Rev. Stat. 40:1061.14 9

La. Rev. Stat. 40:1061.17 9

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26 12
